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Course Discussion Items

1. When conducting a monumented land survey of two or more
patented lode mining claims that are in conflict with each other,
must a Colorado Professional Land Surveyor stake the intersections
of the conflicting mineral surveys? In other words, do the Colorado
Revised Statutes and/or Board Rules require the intersections to be
staked? (See Sec. 38-51-102 Definitions (13))

“Monumented land survey” means a land survey in which
monuments are either found or set pursuant to sections 38-51-
103, 38-51-104, and 38-51-105 to mark the boundaries of a
specified parcel of land.

2. How should the land surveyor address the possibility that
monuments have moved in mountainous terrain?

a. What standard of proof should be applied in these is situations?

b. How should a surveyor reestablish a corner where the
monument has moved?



Rhodochrosite on
Quartz, Fluorite
and Tetrahedrite
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Single Crystal of
Rhodochrosite in Vug
(4 Va”" x 4 Va" x 2 2")

Rainbow Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Bryan Lees
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st and most perfect specimen of its kind in the world. Actual size.
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Mt. Bross and Vicinity — Google Earth Pro Image
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From Colorado School of Mines Masters Thesis by Russell Corn - 1956







From Colorado School of Mines Masters Thesis by Russell Corn - 1956
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From Colorado School
of Mines Masters
Thesis by Russell Corn
1956
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Vein contoins minor Pyrite, Goleno, Sphalerite, & Rodochrosite
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Extracting Crystal
Plate Using a
Diamond-Impregnated
Chainsaw

Nate’s Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Bryan Lees




Rhodochrosite on Quartz and Pyrite

Nate’s Pocket, Sweet Home Mine - Alma, Colorado

Jeff Scovil photo



Rhodochrosite with

'z and

Needle Quar

Sulfide Minerals

(/in situ)

Hedgehog Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Bryan Lees




Rhodochrosite with
Needle Quartz and
Sulfide Minerals
(After Extraction)

Hedgehog Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Bryan Lees




Original
Mineral
Surveys

Sweet Home
Mining Group

Early Lode
Claims

1873
through
1881




Original
Mineral
Surveys

Sweet Home
Mining Group

John Evans
Lode Claims

1882
through
1883




Original
Mineral
Surveys

Sweet Home
Mining Group

W.H. Powless
Lode Claims

1890
through
1905




Gerald Galloway’s
Proposal to Edwin
Spray to Survey

Nine Lode Claims
and One Mill Site

A Mere $830

! .'rd-—‘u' in & - .c'l b =~ N
2110 Market St.,
Denver, Colo..

¥y dear Mr.Spray:-

Having been away fro
delay in answering vour leite;

patenting vour olaims the Sweet Home Mine, I ilght sugges
u combine the Sweet me Fraction with the Combhination, and
the Tazle with the Social Fund., This will make, instead of eleven

nine elaims t0 patent,- & gaving of about £350,00 , The Xill
uld not go to patent unt there are m_“wi:g 1qrrnv?1@nta

upon that site, otherwilse the applicatien is sure to he refused,

1

The estimated maximun cost to patent the nine elaims, which
ineludes evervthing,is £1805,00, as fldows:=-

Surveys, field and office, 330,00

Ahstracts of tltle certified

copies of recorded instruments, _ 25,00
Supervisor of surveys, 250,00
Advertising appliecations, 60,00
#iling fee Denver Land 0ffice, 10,00

Attorney fees 106,00
Pcnuf“t notices, wi tness fees,

Notary Puhlic fees and stamps, 156,00
Pureh rice to Tand office
per acre, 102 ac., 910,00

1_ ().:,ﬁ(:

This figure shoul}d he less, but is diffieunlt to arrive at exacily
Usually the survev costs $65,00 a olaim, and the intersections of
c¢laim line ahout £5,00 an intersection for computations, And as you
know the crossing of lines is quite considerable. However, I will do
the very best I can for vou Mr.Spray, I would ask 400,00 down fo
cover fee to Supervisor of Surveys and my expenses and ahstraects.

he first thing required would he an ahstraet of title. This
showing evervthing elear, the next step would he to give yvourself
anthority to make application, power of attorney, Then I would riake

the surver and have all claim line in perfect order, and next get &n
order for survev from the Qoverirent, The notes would go in for
approval, Approval is usually three or four months after time of
BuUrvey,






Edwin Spray's Letter ) _CorreeadF
Accepting Mr. Galloway's 3 4 S

DERENDABLE SINCE 1904 DENVER, COLORABO

Proposed Costs

Gerald F. Galloway,
U. S. Deputy lMineral Surveyor,
Alma, Park County, Colo,

Dear lir. Galloways:

The information and recommendations with reference to patenting
of the unpatented Sweet llome lode Claims, contained in your letter of
March 31st, is appreciated.

I have thouzht the matter over a great deal, and altho I
dislike to go to this additional expense, have decided after looking
the matter over from the various angles that under the circumstences
it is the sensible thing to do.

I appreciate your offer to do all that you can to keep the
expense down and to axtend the time of payment of your fee-= I will,

however, be anxious to get it paid off as wuickly as possible.

You will note from the records that the title to the Sweet
Home property and equipment is now in my name-- your letter leads me
to believe that you are under the impression that it is still a
Company or a partnership.

Mr, Harry A. Davis, 407 University Building, Keystone 6051,
Denver, is my attorney and I would prefer that he attend to any legal
work in comnection with the matter that might be necessary at this
end of the line-- aside from that I would expect you to assume the
responsibility and attend to the detail, including any legal work
that can and should be done there by you. You need not hesitate
to refer any of the legal work to Mr. Davis, as he is competent and
very thorough. He has had many years and a wide range of experience,
and I am sure you will find him most agreeable to work with.

The unpatented Sweet Home Claims are as follows:=

Sweet Home Fraction Wedge
Combination

Bluebird Silent Friend
Daniel Cracker jack

Kasel Social Fund
Eagle

Sweet Home i1l Site.

Spray




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GENERAL LAND OFFICE

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR OF SURVEYS

DENVER, COLORADO

September 2%, 1932.

ifr. Gerald ¥. Galloway, ‘
J. 3. Mineral Surveyor,
Alma, Colorado.

Dear Sir:

- You are hereby directed to survey the claim of Edwin C.
Spray, upon the Sweet Home Fraction, Blue Bird, Daniel, Spray,
Kasel, Wedge, Silent Friend, Social Fund and Crackerjack lodes,
and the Sweet Home mill site, in Buckskin and Consolidated
Montgomery Mining Districts, Denver Land Distriet, Park County,
Colorado, fully described in the enclosed copies of additional
and amended location certificates.

This survey will be designated as Mineral Survey No.
20504 A&B, and must be made in strict conformity with the exist-
ing laws and official rules and regulations thereunder.

ilake prompt returns to this office.

Very truly yours,

Enclosures \ { Russell K. Allen

JE . Admini strative Cadastral Engineer.




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GENERAL LAND OFFICE

QOFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR OF SURVEYS

DENVER, COLORADQ
January 26, 1933.

lir. Gerald F. Galloway,
U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
Alms, Colorado.

Dear Sir:

I enclose order for Hineral Survey No. 20507 embracing
. the leocations eliminated from Survey No. 20504.

Your assistants' cath in Survey EKo. 20504 will be cor-
rected in this office. A new assistantst! affidavit will be
required for the new survey, and if yow assistant Kinney is
not available the signature of one assistant will be sufficient.
Tou should prepare new affidavit of your own, however, for
Survey No. 20504,

In regard to Surveys Nos. 3103, 3105 and 3106, you
should report that %or. 1 of sur. No. 3106 was found standing
and that the corners of the other surveys were fixed as ap-
proved in relation to this corner.”

If the original position of Cor. 4 of BSurvey No. 766
can be determined, you should report that ‘the original corner
stone was replaced in the mound of rocks where it originally
staod. "

Your explanation as to the old Enterprise turmel is
satisfactory and the marginal notation in the returned field
notes should be ignored.

Owing %o the uncertainty of the ties and relative posi-
tiens in Survey No. 20504, the intersections and areas were
not checked.

I hope you will be able to reburn these field notes in
acceptable form.

Very truly yours,
7
e

%closure : Administrative uadastra.l Engineer




&‘flﬁ‘tol:v 2

¥r.Russgel E.Allen

Administrative Cadastral Ongineer
Offiee of the Supervisor of Burveys
Denver, Golorado,

¥y dear Sir:-

Your letter of January 18th, received with the field notes
of Survey Ho, 20680C4,

I had the ides that these claims would he congldszred as ons
group beeause they are tled together in a group of accmmon ownership.
However, the eclaimant ,no doubt, will make an amended application
for survey &8 you suggest,

for.1 of Sur.¥Yo,31086 Colorado Springs lede was Tound fallen over
but in & large mound of stones,Sc I tock it as being the correct
corner. And Clor.4 of fSur,.¥o,.76£ J.0.B3laine had fallen off ihe sdge

of & cli?f down onto a ledge six feet below. The original mound eof
stones remained fairly intact. So I placed the corner stone baeck in
the mound of sitones..Vowever I will report rore fully,- omly I don't
want to get toeo tedlous.

The old Fnterprise tunnel eaved in and a new tunnel was started
just abeve it, The newly broken rock was £illed into the old tunnel,
The portal is still visible a little to one gide and below the new
tunnel.,

Thank vou so¢ much for your helpful eriticizms.
in the new arrangement of surveys, will you reyuire new final

saths to be made for fur,¥o,205049The one helper Kinney has left the
country.

Ver: tLruly vours,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

OF F T OE-O -SSR EN O GENER AL,
oupervisor of Surveys
Denver, Golorado

{Place.)

AUﬁ,l,ﬁ,ﬁ}Q?;Bw,,,,,,,,,,f'f:";/’" LETDR VIS

Sir:

You are hereby informed that the usuwal official plats and

transcripta of Mineral Survey No..

have this day been approved and transmitted to claimants’

and to the local land office at . Denver. .

Very respectfully,

RSV I S

o S e onx xEens

- 7+ samin{strative Cedastral Engineer.
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Mineral
Surveys

Sweet Home
Mining Group

Galloway
Lode Claims
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1932
and
1938
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Mining Group
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Various Dates
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SURVEY DATA

FROM ORIGINAL MINERAL SURVEY FIELD NOTES

IR S

&)

Explanafion

Found
" Gorner Lowt And Needs To Be Reset
* Witness Corner (Not Surveyed)
\ Owner's Lode Claim
Lods Claim Owned By
X Unpatenfd | ode cmm o Seniority
\Property Bound
< Aménded Glaim Lines per GLO Letters

1000100 200 oo tert
Scale 1 inch = 200 feet
1:2400

Printed July 31, 2003 by C. E. Kooper




Sweet Home Mining Group
Containing Nineteen Lode Claims




Survey Traverse
Lines Run in 1932
by Gerald F.
Galloway, USMS
for Mineral Survey
Nos. 20504 and
20507 A&B
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Calculation Sheet for

Solar Observation for July
20, 1932 by Gerald F.
Galloway
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Original Mineral Survey Corners and Accessories and
Monuments Set for the Nineteen Lode Mining Claims
Comprising the Sweet Home Mining Group

Google Earth




Fluorite on
Rhodochrosite
(4.1 cm high)

Murphy’s Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Jeff Scovil

Jeff Scovil photo



Example of a
discrepancy in the
official record

Marginal notations
in red ink on plats
of prior official
surveys

INSTRUCTIONS

Distriet of @@r@m@‘@

MAY 1, 1886.




FIRST INSTRUCTIONS (1886, CO) SPECIFYING A SEPARATE REPORT

(f) The use or adaptability of the claim for placer mining,
and whether water has been brought upon it in sufficient quan-
tity to mine the same, or whether it can be procured for that
purpose. :

(2) What works or expenditures have been made by the
claimant or his grantors for the development of the claim, and
their situation and location with respect to the same as ap-
plied for.

(2) The true situation of all mines, salt licks, salt springs,
and mill seats, which come to your knowledge, or report that
none exist on the claim, as the facts may warrant.

(¢) Said report must be made under oath, and duly corrob-
orated by one or more disinterested persons.

44. Descriptive reports upon placer claims taken by legal
subdivisions are authorized only by special order, and must
contain a description of the claim in addition to the foregoing
requirements.

PRELIMINARY PLAT.

45. You will file with your field notes a preliminary plat on
drawing paper or tracing muslin, protracted on a scale of two
hundred feet to an inch, on which you will note accurately all
the topographical features and details of the survey in con-
formity with the specimen plat herewith. Pencil sketches will
not be accepted.

REPORT.

46. You will also submit with your return of survey a report
upon the following matters incident to the survey, but not re-
quired to be embraced in the field notes.

47. If the meridian from which your courses were deflected
was established by other means than by the solar apparatus
attached to your transit, you will state in detail your obserya-
tions and calculations for the establishment of such meridian

48. If any of the lines of the survey were determined by
triangulation or traverse, you will give in full detail the calcu-
lations whereby you arrived at the‘results reported in your

field notes. You will also submit your calculations of areas of
placer and mill-site claims or other irregular tracts.

49. You will mention in your report the discovery of any
material errors in prior official surveys, giving the extent of
the same.

ERRORS.

s0. Whenever a survey has been reported in error, the dep-
uty surveyor who made it will be required to promptly make
a thorough examination, upon the premises, and report the re-
sult under oath to this office. In case he finds his survey in
error, he will report in detail all discrepances with the original
survey, and submit any explanation he may have to offer as to
the cause. If, on the contrary, he should report his survey
correct, a joint survey will be ordered to settle the differences
with the surveyor who reported the error.

JOINT SURVEY.

5I. A joint survey must be made within ten days after the
date of order, unless satisfactbry reasons are submitted, under
oath, for a postponement.

52. The field work must in every sense of the term be a
joint and not a separate survey, and the observations and
measurements taken with the same instrument and chain,
previously tested and agreed upon.

53. The deputy surveyor found in error, or if both are in
error, the one who reported the same will make out the field
notes of the joint survey, which, after being duly signed and
sworn to by both parties, must be transmitted to this office.

54. The surveyor found in error will be required to pay all
expenses of the joint survey and preliminary examinations
incident thereto, including ten dollars per day to the surveyor
whose work is proved to be substantially correct.

55. Your field work must be accurately and properly per-
formed, and your returns made in conformity with the fore-
going instructions. Errors in the survey must be corrected at
your own expense, and if the time required in the examina-
tion of your returns is increased by reason of your neglect or



field notes. You will also submit your calculations of areas of
placer and mill-site claims or other irregular tracts.

49. You will mention in your report the discovery of any
material errors in prior official surveys, giving the extent of
the same.

ERRORS.

so. Whenever a survey has been reported in error, the dep-
uty surveyor who made it will be required to promptly make
a thorough examination, upon the premises, and report the re-
sult under eath to this office. In case he finds his survey in
error, he will report in detail all discrepances with the original
survey, and submit any explanation he may have to offer as to
the cause. If, on the contrary, he should report his survey
correct, a joint survey will be ordered to settle the differences
with the surveyor who reported the error.



JOINT SURVEY.,

51. A joint survey must be made within ten days after the
date of order, unless satisfactory reasons are submitted, under
oath, for a postponement.

s2. The field work must in every sense of the term be a
joint and not a separate survey, and the observations and
measurements taken with the same instrument and chain,
previously tested and agreed upon.

53. The deputy surveyor found in error, or if both are in
error, the one who reported the same will make out the field
notes of the joint survey, which, after being duly signed and
sworn to by both parties, must be transmitted to this office.

54. The surveyor found in error will be required to pay all
expenses of the joint survey and preliminary examinations
incident thereto, including ten dollars per day to the surveyor
whose work is proved to be substantially correct.
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Cor. No. 4
Luzerne Lode
Sur. No. 5889

Photo looking to
the southeast
across South
Park with Alma,
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Cor. No. 4
Luzerne Lode
Sur. No. 5889
East Face







Rhodochrosite
with Tetrahedrite
(24 cm)

Good Luck Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
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LOT CONSOLIDATION PLAT

CONSOLIDATION OF SEVEN (7) PATENTED AND CONTIGUOUS LODE MINING CLAIMS
THOSE BEING THE PULASKI, DETROIT CITY, ENTERPRISE, BLUE BIRD,
SWEET HOME FRACTION, NIAGARA AND BUSHWHACKER LODE CLAIMS
ALL LOCATED IN THE NORTHERN ONE—HALF OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH,
RANGE 78 WEST, SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, PARK COUNTY, COLORADO

SHEET 1 OF 13

VICINITY MAP

ALMA =

COLORADO

Parent
Parcal

Fidelity Natienal Title Insurance Company issued on June 18, 2018 a
commitment for title insurance, File Number 598 FO0612327—361—TOM,

effective date, June 4, 2018 at 7:00 AM.

The property shown and

described hereon is all of the property described in said title file.

T.88S.
29, 28

32
R. 78 W.

Point of
Commencement.

NOTES;  The numbers within circles
are the course numbers of the Parent
Parcel and correspend with the
metes—and—bounds property
description on Sheet 4 of this plat,

The three lode claims, Wedge, Spray
ond Kasel are shown with dashed
boundary llnes as they are junior in
right to the claims comprising the
Parent Parcel.

‘ntarprise Lode. -
E v

4G

1990100 200 300 feat

Scale 1 inch = 200 feet
1:2400

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Sweet Home Rhedo, Inc., being the owner of the real property of 74.147 acres

located in Park Ceunty, Colorodo, described os follows:
A pareel of land located In Section 33, Township 8 South, Range 78 West, of the Sixth
Principal Meridian. The said parcel is comprised of seven contiguous lode mining claims.
with no gaps or gores of land owned by others lying within the exterior boundary of
the Parent Porcel. The patented lode claims are the Pulaski Lode, Sur. No. 107, Patent
No. 1364, dote June 12, 1875; the Detroit City & Enterprise lodes, Sur. No. 8413,
Patent No. 24108, date March 20, 1894; the Blue Bird & Sweet Home Fraction lodes,
Sur. No. 20507-A&B, Patent No. 1073753, date January 2, 1935; ond the Niogora &
Bushwhacker lodes, Sur. No. 20591, Patent No. 1109630, date November 22, 1940.

In Witness Whereof, | do hersunto set my hand and seal this __ doy of ______, 20__
President
STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF PARK )
Acknowledged befere me this __ day of 20__. by

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I, C. Eugene Kooper, a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Colorade, hereby certify
that the survey and plat of the real property shown ond described hereon was performed
solely by me in strict compliance with Sectien 38—51-106, Colorado Revised Statutes, and
thot both survey and plat are true, accurate and complete.

C. Eugene Kooper, P.L.S. 23046
P.0. Box 281247, Lakewcod, CO 80228
{720) 524-4237

Notice: According to Colorado law, you must commence any legal action based upon

any defect in this survey within three years after you first discover such defect. In no
event may any action based upon ony defect in this survey be commenced more than
ten years from the date of the certification shown hereon.

TITLE CERTIFICATE:

Title Insurance Company hereby certifies that title to
the obove—described property is vested in the Owner{s).

DEkeE e e o o .

PARK COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL:

APPROVED as o LOT CONSOLIDATION by the Planning Cirector of Park County Colorodo
and approved for recordation with the Park County Clerk and Recorder’s Office pursuant
to the Park County Land Use Regulations this __ day of

TS TR ay v | § S

Planning Director /County Designee
ATTEST:

RECORDER’S CERTIFICATE:

This plat was filed for record in the office of the County Clerk and Recorder of Park
County, on the __ day of , 20__, and duly filed at
Reception No. _,

Pgrk County Clerk and Recorder







LOT CONSOLIDATION PLAT

CONSOLIDATION OF SEVEN (7) PATENTED AND CONTIGUOUS LODE MINING CLAIMS
THOSE BEING THE PULASKI, DETROIT CITY, ENTERPRISE, BLUE BIRD,
SWEET HOME FRACTION, NIAGARA AND BUSHWHACKER LODE CLAIMS
ALL LOCATED IN THE NORTHERN ONE—HALF OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH,
RANGE 78 WEST, SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, PARK COUNTY, COLORADO
SHEET 2 OF 13

HISTORY OF SURVEYS

The first codostral surveys conducted in the areg were the township lines of Township
9 South, Range 78 West, Sixth Principal Meridian. The field surveys were conducted
between June 2 and 12, 1873 by U.S. Deputy Surveyor, Benjomin M. Whittmere and
approved with the township subdivision by the U.S. General Land Office (GLO) on
September 9, 1873. The township subdivision survey of Township 8 Scuth, Range 78
West, Sixth Principal Meridian was surveyed between October 29 and November 7, 1882
by U.S. Deputy Surveyor, Frank Koons under a contract dated July 13, 1882. The
township subdivision plot wos approved by the GLO on March 2, 1883,

On August 20, 1873, U.S. Deputy Surveyor Fred C. Morse surveyed the Sweet Home
Lode, Sur. No. 106 and the Pulaski Lede, Sur. No. 107. The General Land Office
approved the mineral surveys on Septemnber 10, 1873. The Sweet Home Lode was
patented on November 28, 1876 (Patent No. 2043) ond filed for record by the Park
County Recorder on December 23, 1876 (Book B, Fage 422). The Pulaski Lode was
patented on June 12, 1875 (Patent No. 1364) and filed for record by the Park County
Recerder on July 10, 1875 (Book 7, Page 358).

On April 1, 1881, U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor Lee Hayes surveyed the J.G. Bloine Lode,
Sur. No. 766 and the survey was cpproved on April 9, 1881. A patent waos issued on
October 31, 1882 (Patent No. 6581) and filed for record by the Park County Recorder
on April 26, 1901 (Bock 24, Page 401). The three above mineral surveys were
connected to the North % Cor. of Sec. 4, T. 9 S, R. 78 W., Sixth P.M.

The Magnet Lode, Sur. No. 6437 was surveyed on August 12, 1890 by U.S. Deputy
Mineral Surveyor W.H. Powless and cpproved by the GLO on Septernber 8, 1880. During
the survey, deputy Powless found material errors in the bearings and distances of the
Sweet Home and Pulaski side lines. Line 3—4 of the Magnet Lode is common with Line
1-2 of the Sweet Home Lode. The 17 discrepancy in the bearing of the side lines is
likely due to a local magnetic anomaly (e.q. this lode is named the Magnet Lode). The
discrepancies of 135 feet In the lengths of the Sweet Home and Pulaski lode claims
are due to deputy Morse’s overestimation thot the scree slope had o topographic slope
of 40°. The Magnet Lode was patented on February 23, 1892 (Patent No. 19696) and
filed for record by the Park County Recorder on April 16, 1892 (Book 37, Page 247).

The surveys of the Grover Cleveland Lode, Sur. No. 7287 and the Winnie Lode, Sur. No.
7288 were commenced on November 30, 1891 and completed on January 19, 1892 by
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, W.H. Powless. The Grover Cleveland Lode was approved
by the GLO on May 18, 1892, patented on June 20, 1893 {Patent No. 23081} and filed
for record by the Park County Recorder on November 27, 1903 (Book 56, Page 141).
The Winnie Lode was approved by the GLO on March 2, 1892. The Winnie Lode was
patented on September 23, 1896 (Patent No. 27418) and flled for record by the Park
County Recorder on November 27, 1903 (Book 58, Page 140). These two mineral
surveys are not part of the Parent Parcel, but are included in this narrative os their
locations were used to reestablish the lines of the Sweet Home ond Pulaski lodes.

The Highland Mary Lode, Sur. No. 8411 was surveyed on June 23, 1893 by U.S. Deputy
Mineral Surveyor, W.H. Powless, approved by the the GLO on July 12, 1893, and
patented on March 20, 1894 (Patent No. 24107).

The survey of the Detroit City and Enterprise lodes, Sur. No. 8413 was commenced on
June 26, 1893 and completed on June 27, 1893 by U.S. Deputy Minsral Surveyor, W.H.
Powless and approved by the GLO on July 14, 1893. The Detrolt City and Enterprise
lodes were patented on March Z0, 1894 (Patent No. 24108) and filed for record by the
Park County Recorder on September 10, 1884, (Book 54, Page 125).

The survey of the Sun Flower No. 1 and Sun Flower No. 2 lodes, Sur. No, 17480 was
commenced on December 12, 1904 and completed on December 13, 1804 by U.S.
Deputy Mineral Surveyor, W.H. Powless and approved by the GLO on January 24, 1905.
The Sun Flower No. 1 and Sun Flower No. 2 lodes were patented on Cctober 30, 1906
(Patent No. 44718).

HISTORY OF SURVEYS (CONTINUED)

On September 29, 1932 a mineral survey order was issued to U.S. Mineral Surveyor
Gerald F. Galloway to survey nine lode claims and o mill site as Sur. No. 20504—A&B.
After the field work was completed and the preliminary plat ond field notes submitted
for review by the General Land Office, a problem wgs identified. Three of the lode
claims, the Blue Bird, Sweet Home Fraction and Danfel were not caontiguous with the
other six lode cloims. The Dept. of Interior’s Interior Decision, "Wagner Assets
Realization Gerp.” {53 ID 614) directly dealt with this problem. The decision was issued
on March 11, 1932, but was not published until 1933. The Colorado state office still
operating under the old policy rejected the survey. The claim owner decided on
January 25, 1933 to remove the Blue Bird, Sweet Home Fraction and Daniel ledes along
with the Sweet Home Mill Site from Sur. No. 20504—A&B and have themn surveyed
under a new mineral survey order for Sur. Ne. 20507-A&B.

The survey of the Social Fund, Silent Friend, Wedge, Crackerjaock, Spray, and Kasel
lodes, Sur. No. 20504 was commenced on October 1, 1932 and completed on November
15, 1832 by U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerdald F. Galloway and approved on June 7, 1933. A
patent was issued for the six lodes on February 20, 1935 (Putent No. 1074568) and
filed for record by the Park County Recorder on March 6, 1935 (Book 117, Page 191).

The survey of the Blue Bird, Sweet Home Froction and Daonfel lodes and the Sweet
Home Mill Site, Sur. Ne. 20507—A&B wos commenced on January 30, 1833 ond
completed on February 25, 1933 by U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerald F. Galloway and
approved by the GLO on June 10, 1933, The mill site was emitted from the patent
application @s ne mining activities were being conducted on the mill site. A patent
wos issued for the three lodes on January 2, 1935 (Potent No. 1073753) and filed for
record by the Park County Recorder on February 1, 1835 (Book 117, Fage 130).

The survey of the Bushwhacker and Niagara lodes, Sur. No. 20591 was commenced on
August 1, 1938 and completed on August 28, 1938 by U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerald F.

Galloway and approved by the GLO on September 21, 1938. A patent was issued for

the two lodes on November 22, 1940 (Patent No. 1109690) and filed for record by the
Park County Recorder on December 20, 1940 {Book 126, Paoge 678).

RE—ESTABLISHMENT OF LOST CORNERS

The original stone for Cor. No. 1 of the Sweet Home Lode was found in place during
the field survey. Cors. Nos. 2 and 3 are located in the upper portion of the scree
slope and were destroyed by slide activity and Cor. Ne. 4 was destroyed by a mining
access read. None of the corners of the Pulaskl Lode were found during the field
survey. Cors. Nos. 1 and 4 lie within Buckskin Road and a driveway. Cors. Nos. 2 and
3 are located in the upper portion of the scree slope and were destroyed by slide
activity. The lines of the Sweet Home and Pulaski lodes were reestablished based on
the position of Cor. No. 1 of the Sweet Home Lode; the positions of the Magnet Lode,
Sur. No. 6437 and Grover Cleveland Lode, Sur. No. 7287 (Line 3-4 of the Magnet ond
Line 1-2 of the Grover Cleveland are common with Line 1—2 of the Sweet Home Lode);
and @ connection made to Cor. No. 3 of the Pulaskl Lode during the original survey of
the Social Fund Lode, Sur. No. 20504 by Gerald F. Galloway in 1932,

The original stone for Cor. No. 2 of the J.G. Blaine Lode was found in place during the
field survey. The stone for Cor. No. 1 was found lying below the corner position. The
original bearing rock accessory was found and the stone monument reestablished bosed
on the record tie from the bearing rock. The field notes for Sur. No. 20507—A&B
state that deputy Galloway found the stone slightly fallen over and reestablished the
stone based on the original bearing rock. Cor. No. 3 was destroyed in the scree slope.
Cor. No. 4 was not found. However, Cor. No. 4 was found by U.S. Mineral Surveyor
Galloway during the survey of Sur. No. 20507—A&B. From the field notes [Cor. No. 4
had] "fallen cut of ploce down o cliff and replaced in the mound of stone where it was
originally.” During the survey of the Magnet Lode, material errors were reported in the
bearings and distances of Line 1-2 and Line 4—1 of the J.G. Blaine Lode.

RE—ESTABLISHMENT OF LOST CORNERS (CONTINUED)

The original stones for Cors. Nos. 1 and 4 of the Magnet Lode were found in place
during the field survey. Cors. Nos. 2 and 3 are located In the upper portion of the
scree slope and were destroyed by slide activity. Line 2—3 of the Magnet Lode and its
extension are shared by four other lodes. The commen line of the five lode claims
was reestablished by a connection to Cor. No, 3 of the Colorado Springs Lode, Sur. Na.
3106 (also Cor. No. 1 of the Tiger Lode, Sur. No. 3103) during the survey of the Spray
Lode, Sur. No. 20504 by U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerald F. Galloway in 1932,

The original stone to Cor. No. 1 of the Highland Mary Lode was found in place during
the field survey. Cor. No. 4 was found leaning downhill and reestablished using the
record tie from its original bearing rock.

Five of the eight corners of the Detroit City and Enterprise lodes were found during the
field survey. The witness corners to Cors. Nos. 2 and 3 of the Detroit City Lode were
found in place. Cor. No. 1 of the Detroit City Lode was destroyed by mining activity.
The witness corner to Cor. No. 4 wos previously found lying in the ditch of Buckskin
Guleh Road. Cor. No. 1 of the Enterprise Lode was rehabllitated bosed on the record
ties to the remains of the two original bearing trees. Cor. No. 2 of the Enterprise
Lode was found in place, but it may have moved downhill due to soil creep and frost
heave. Howewver, the only evidence of this Is a slight discrepancy with the record tie
to its bearing rock. Cor. No. 3 of the Enterprise Lode was destroyed in the scree
slope. Cor. No. 4 was found in an upright position with a mound of stone. However,
this area of the scree slope has slid downhill en masse approx. 20 feet since 1t was
originally established {opprox. 0.15 feet/year) Cors. Nos. 1 and 4 of the Detroit City
Lode and Cors. Nos. 3 and 4 of the Enterprise Lode were reestablished based on the
record relationships to the positions of the four found corners of Sur. No. 8413,

The three stone monuments marking the corners of the Sun Flower No. 1 and Sun
Flower No. 2 northern end lines were found. The common comer of Cors. Nos. 2 may
have moved downhill due to soil creep and frest heave, but the only evidence of this is
o slight discrepancy with the record tie to its bearing rock. Cor. No. 3 of the Sun
Flower No. 1 Lede is displaced from the true comer position. It has not been
rehabilitated, but the corner is an extant corner as the original bearing rock was found.
The stone monument that originally marked Cor. No. 3 of the Sunflower No. 2 Lode
was rotated 180" and moved 0.79 feet dleng Line 3—4 of the Sun Flower No. 2 Lode
by U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerald F. Galloway during the survey of the Sweet Home Mill
Site, Sur. No. 20507-B. It woas morked gs Cor. No. 1 of said mill site. The error in
placement of Cor. No. 1 of the Sweet Home Mill Site was coused by an error of 32
arc—minutes in the computation of the solar observation for Sur. No. 20607-A&B.

The four original stone corners of the Blue Bird Lode were found during the field
survey. The stone originally set to mark Cor. No. 2 of the Blue Bird Lode was found
in an upright position, but 11.54 feet downhill from the corner position due to slide
activity (approx. 0.15 feet/yeor). The witness corner to Cor. No. 4 hos o falling of
1.97 feet from Line 1—2 of the Detroit City Lode. However, the scree slope in this
area is unstable, so Line 3—4 of the Blue Bird Lode is taken to be on Line 1-2 of the
Detroit City Lode. This interpretation is supported by the intent that there not be any
remaining fractions of ground. In a September 17, 1932 letter to Mr. Edwin C. Spray
the owner of the Blue Bird and Detroit City lodes, U.S. Mineral Surveyor Gerald F.
Galloway stated, "All claim[s] fit together so that, between them, there are no
fractions of ground.”

All four corners of the Sweet Home Fraction Lede and the southwesterly end line (Cors.
Nes. 1 and 2) of the Daniel Lode were found in place during the field survey.

All eight comers of the Bushwhacker and Niagara ledes were found in place during the
field survey.

Notice: According to Colorade law, you must commence any legal action based upon

any defect in this survey within three years after you first discover such defect. In no
event may any action bosed upon any defect in this survey be commenced more than

ten years from the date of the certification shown hereon.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I, C. Eugene Kooper, a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Colorado, hereby
certify that the survey and plat of the real property shown and described hereon was
performed solely by me in strict complionce with Section 38-51-108, Colorado Revised
Statutes, and that both survey and plat are true, cccurate and complete.

C. Eugene Kooper, P.L.S. 23046
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Sweet Home Mine
Detroit City Portal
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Rhodochrosite
with Pyrite and
Tetrahedrite

(17 x 14 x 9.5 cm)

Good Luck Pocket
Sweet Home Mine
Alma, Colorado

Photograph by
Jeff Scovil
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Rhodochrosite on Quartz, Fluorite & Barite (6.4 x 10.8 x 6.8 cm)
19-02 Pocket, Sweet Home Mine, Detroit City Portal - Alma, CO

Photo by Annette Slade
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Rhodochrosite on Quartz (8.25 cm x 6.4 cm)
Thanksgiving Day Pocket, Sweet Home Mine - Alma, Colorado

Photo by Stuart Wilensky












Example - Technical Overlap Between Junior
Lode and Senior Lode.

This example has the Senior Lode corners as the intermediate
monuments and both lines are end lines.

In Colorado prior to 1923, territory and state law mandated lode
claim widths be no wider than 300 feet. In fact, before 1923 the
Territory and State of Colorado allowed individual counties to
determine the maximum width of lode claims. The counties of
Boulder, Clear Creek, Gilpin and Summit had a maximum lode
claim width of 150 feet. In 1923, the State of Colorado changed
the width of lode claims to match the Federal width of 600 ft.

In order for the two claims to share a common end line, the field
notes and patent for the Bushwhacker Lode, Sur. No. 20591
(junior lode) must call the Highland Mary Lode, Sur. No. 8411
(senior lode) corners as being on the Bushwhacker Lode end line.
Otherwise the conditions in Sec. 10-224 are not met.
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In this example, Line 1-2 of the Bushwhacker Lode
(Junior) as run on the ground should control. Cors. Nos.
1 and 4 of the Highland Mary Lode (senior) should be
regarded the same as line trees in a rectangular PLSS
survey. As such, they are angle points in Line 1-2 of the
Bushwhacker Lode. While this may seem contrary to
the requirement that the end lines of lode claims be
substantially parallel in order to preserve the
extralateral rights of the lode claim, that does not mean
that the retracement surveyor is at liberty to ignore
evidence of the line as run on the ground.

The resurveyor is not charged with fixing a prior error
that may impact the claimant's bona fide rights. In this
particular example, my plat shows the Bushwhacker
Lode end line (Line 1-2) with two angle points.
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Rhodochrosite on Quartz & Tetrahedrite (10.5 x 14.5 x 4.7 cm)
Calcite Pocket, Sweet Home Mine - Alma, Colorado

Photo by Evan D’Arpino
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Rhodochrosite and Huebnerite (3 cm across)

Sulfide Pocket, Sweet Home Mine - Alma, Colorado

Jeff Scovil photo
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Of The Claim Of
Sweet Home Rhodo, Inc.
Known As The
Sweet Home Fraction Lode
Mineral Survey No. 20507-A

Note:
Calculated acreage is 0.012 acres short
of plotted acreage due to errors in the
ties in the Mineral Survey Field Notes.

Buckskin Mining District
Park County, Colorado

Original Survey by
Gerald F. Galloway

Retracement Survey by
Clark E. Kooper
CO PLS #23046

Explanation
® Corner Found
O Area Belonging to Claim

Acreage equadls 2.656 acres
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SWEET HOME FRACTION LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1 of the Sweet Home Fraction
Lode, where 1 - ol ‘

Set a granite stone, 34x8x7 ins., 12 ins. in the
ground, with a mound of stone, for Cor. No. 1,
mkd. 1-SHF-20507 A; from which

The NW. cor. sec. 33, T. 8 8., R, 78 W., v
8th Prin. Mer., bears N. 19°40' W.,1956.43
ft. dist.; previously described.

Cor. No. 4 Sur. No. 8411 Highland Mary lode

' v
bears S. 45° 33' W., 121.31 ft, dist.

Cor. No. 1 Sur. No. 107 Pulasgki lode bears
S. 81°35' E., 587.94'ft. dist. -

A spruce tree, 8 ins. diam., bears N.54" 30'












